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Morocco“The challenges malaria-endemic 
countries are facing due to COVID-19
could severely disrupt anti-malaria 
campaigns, hinder routine health service
delivery with devastating impact to 
national programmes built on over two
decades of sustained investments. It is 
therefore critical that African Union
Member States increase tracking and 
accountability efforts to sustain access
to essential services including for malaria 
during the COVID-19 pandemic’’
— HIS EXCELLENCY UHURU KENYATTA, 
FORMER PRESIDENT OF REPUBLIC OF KENYA

“Our continent did not achieve the 
goal of reducing malaria incidence 
and mortality by 40% by 2020; a key 
milestone to eliminating malaria in 
Africa. This has been exacerbated by 
the COVID 19 pandemic’s impact on 
health services and global finances which 
in turn is further fuelled by conflict 
and instability. To spur accelerated 
action towards malaria elimination in 
Africa, the Continental Scorecard for 
Accountability and Action, coupled with 
national malaria scorecards and action 
trackers are critical tools in identifying 
key bottlenecks for sustained malaria 
action, advocacy, resource mobilization 
and promotion of accountability.’’
— HIS EXCELLENCY UMARO SISSOCO EMBALÓ, 
PRESIDENT OF GUINEA BISSAU
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KEY:  TARGET ACHIEVED OR ON TRACK

 NO DATA

 PROGRESS BUT MORE EFFORT REQUIRED

 INCREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE

 NOT ON TRACK

 DECREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE

 NOT APPLICABLE
 COUNTRIES WITH A MALARIA
 CONTROL/ELIMINATION SCORECARD

PRODUCED IN COLLABORATION
WITH WHO

WITH THE SUPPORT
OF RBM PARTNERS

Second Quarter 2023 Second Quarter 2023

Country Country
Angola  71 51 36 1 1 1 ND 3 3 3 1 ▲ 3 62 1 1 ND 2 22 ND 42 Angola
Benin 100 100 100 3 ND 3 ND 1 4 3 3 3 100 2 2 2 72 ▼ 32 80 76 Benin

Botswana 100 100 100 1 NA 1 ND 1 2 3 2 3 66 1 1 NA ND 3 58 64 86 Botswana
Burkina Faso ND ND 75 3 3 3 2 1 4 3 ND NA 100 2 2 2 18 25 99 91 Burkina Faso

Burundi 88 100 100 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 ND NA 100 1 2 2 18 37 81 91 Burundi
Cabo Verde 100 100 100 1 NA 3 ND 1 2 3 3 3 80 3 3 ND 0 86 ND 93 Cabo Verde
Cameroon 87 100 100 3 3 3 2 1 4 3 ND NA 100 2 2 3 66 39 85 68 Cameroon

Central African Republic 100 100 100 1 3 1 ND 1 4 3 ND 3 100 2 2 2 43 36 ND 42 Central African Republic
Chad 100 100 100 3 3 3 ND 3 3 1 ND 3 100 1 2 2 18 32 0 60 Chad

Comoros 32 100 100 2 NA 1 ND 1 1 1 3 NA 100 1 1 2 18 ND ND 88 Comoros
Congo 100 100 100 2 1 1 ND 3 3 3 ND ND 100 2 2 2 48 13 ND 78 Congo

Cote d'Ivoire 100 100 100 2 3 3 ND 3 4 3 ▼ 2 NA 100 1 2 3 57 44 85 76 Cote d'Ivoire
Democratic Republic of Congo 100 94 90 1 2 3 ND 1 4 3 ND 2 100 1 1 2 64 44 56 65 Democratic Republic of Congo

Djibouti ND ND 100 1 3 1 ND 1 4 3 ND NA ▲ 74 1 1 ND ND ND ND 59 Djibouti
Equatorial Guinea 27 10 21 2 NA 1 ND 3 2 1 3 NA 25 3 2 1 3 27 ND 53 Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea 100 100 100 1 NA 1 ND 3 3 3 ND 3 100 1 1 3 83 43 78 95 Eritrea
Eswatini 100 100 100 1 NA 3 3 1 0 1 ▲ 3 3 91 2 3 ND 0 89 33 ▲ 97 Eswatini
Ethiopia 99 69 73 2 3 3 ND 3 4 3 ▲ 3 3 84 3 3 3 38 40 73 65 Ethiopia
Gabon ND ND 80 3 NA 3 2 1 2 3 ND NA 6 2 2 1 0 24 0 ▼ 60 Gabon
Ghana 100 100 100 3 1 3 ND 3 4 3 ND NA 100 3 2 2 73 44 35 99 Ghana
Guinea 100 100 100 3 NA 1 2 3 3 3 ND NA 100 2 2 2 20 ▲ 31 96 47 Guinea

Guinea Bissau 100 100 100 1 NA 1 3 1 0 1 3 3 100 1 1 3 4 ▲ 50 0 74 Guinea Bissau
Kenya 80 100 100 2 2 3 3 1 4 3 ND 3 85 2 2 1 11 85 ND 90 Kenya
Liberia 100 100 100 1 ND 1 ND 1 3 3 ND NA 100 2 2 2 61 32 ND ▲ 78 Liberia

Madagascar 100 55 74 2 2 1 ND 3 3 3 ND NA 100 1 1 3 7 7 ND 57 Madagascar
Malawi 93 ND 74 1 1 3 ND 1 3 3 3 NA 100 2 2 3 59 71 77 86 Malawi

Mali 100 100 100 3 2 3 ND 3 4 3 3 3 100 2 2 3 25 34 85 77 Mali
Mauritania 100 100 100 1 ND 3 ND 1 1 3 ND 3 ▼ 27 3 2 3 56 22 ND 76 Mauritania

Mozambique 100 100 100 2 1 3 3 3 4 3 ▲ 3 3 100 2 2 3 8 72 83 61 Mozambique
Namibia 60 100 100 3 NA 3 ND 1 2 3 1 3 64 1 1 1 0 76 59 84 Namibia

Niger 92 71 65 3 1 3 ND 1 4 3 ▼ 1 NA 100 2 2 2 11 39 93 84 Niger
Nigeria 73 90 82 1 3 3 3 3 4 3 1 3 76 2 2 2 5 ND 47 62 Nigeria
Rwanda 100 95 100 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 ND NA 100 3 2 3 94 75 93 ▲ 98 Rwanda

Sao Tome and Principe 100 100 100 2 ND 1 ND 1 1 1 ND NA 100 1 3 1 74 ND ND 97 Sao Tome and Principe
Senegal 88 100 100 3 2 3 ND 3 4 3 ND NA 100 2 2 3 37 40 57 88 Senegal

Sierra Leone 100 100 100 3 ND 3 ND 1 4 3 ND 3 ▲ 68 2 2 2 14 25 66 91 Sierra Leone
Somalia 100 100 100 1 3 1 ND 3 3 1 ND NA 37 1 2 2 0 ND ND 42 Somalia

South Africa 100 100 100 1 ND 1 2 1 3 3 3 3 86 3 3 NA ND 0 54 42 85 South Africa
South Sudan 69 100 68 1 3 3 ND 1 0 1 ND ND 100 2 1 3 19 18 90 73 South Sudan

Sudan ND ND ND 1 3 1 ND 3 4 3 ND NA 100 1 1 ND 0 14 0 84 Sudan
The Gambia 100 100 100 1 NA 3 ND 3 3 3 3 NA 100 2 2 2 41 25 27 79 The Gambia

Togo 100 100 100 2 3 1 ND 1 4 3 3 3 100 2 2 2 53 ▲ 61 96 82 Togo
Uganda 100 100 100 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 ND 3 100 1 2 2 20 72 38 89 Uganda

United Republic of Tanzania 99 100 100 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 100 2 2 1 63 73 96 88 United Republic of Tanzania
Zambia 100 100 100 1 3 3 3 1 4 3 ▼ 2 3 ▲ 100 2 2 2 47 68 95 82 Zambia

Zimbabwe 100 100 100 3 3 1 ND 1 4 3 3 3 94 3 3 1 0 69 16 90 Zimbabwe

Data Source Data Source

77,243,020
47,975,037

118,116,410
20,173,996
63,671,326
267,250,747
188,139,069

31,041,850
73,235,736
35,281,750

29,581,209
78,578,587
43,533,232

2,000,000
18,023,331
2,632,098

116,298,685
3,200,000

59,712,409

3,093,812
120,656,500
417,695,711
50,034,762
10,955,334

72,297,135
92,122,352
99,207,796
12,497,049
207,998,460

United Nations 
Foundations/United 

Nations High 
Commissioner for 

Refugees

World Health 
Organization

Financing

47,999,848
56,495,280

184,847,661

The Joint United 
Nations Programme 

on HIV/AIDS

United Nations 
Children's Fund

Global Fund 
Allocation for 

Malaria 2024-2026 
($)

The Global Fund

76,098,949
1,213,937

109,654,275
66,649,141
73,459,637
4,953,221
32,941,526
130,372,338
409,812,233
4,613,836

120,781,507

United Nations 
Children's Fund

World Health 
Organization

Implementation Tracer Indicators for Maternal and Child Health, NTDs and Covid 19Impact

On track to reduce 
case incidence by 
≥40% by 2021 (vs 

2015)
RDTs in stock (>9 

months stock)

DPT3 coverage 2022 
(vaccination among 0-

11 month olds)
LLIN/IRS campaign 

on track

Scale of 
Implementation of 

iCCM

Operational 
LLIN/IRS coverage 

(% of at risk 
population)

Mass Treatment 
Coverage for 

Neglected Tropical 
Disease (NTD index, 

%)(2021)

On track to reduce 
case mortality by 
≥40% by 2021 (vs 

2015)

Vitamin A Coverage 
2021

(2 doses)

Estimated % of 
children (0–14 

years old) living 
with HIV who have 

access to 
antiretroviral 
therapy (2022)

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

World Health 
Organization

The Alliance for 
Malaria Prevention & 

World Health 
Organization

World Health 
Organization

World Health 
Organization

81,506,179

Monitoring

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

Commodities financed

LLIN/IRS financing 
2023 projection 

(% of need)

Public sector RDT 
financing 2023 

projection 
(% of need)

Public sector ACT 
financing  2023 

projection 
(% of need)

Policy

African Leaders 
Malaria Alliance

Signed, ratified and 
deposited the AMA 
instrument at the  

AUC

Malaria activities 
targeting refugees 
in Malaria Strategic 

Plan
End Malaria Council 
and Fund Launched

Africa Union 
Commission

Drug Resistence 
Monitoring 

Conducted (2018-
2020) and data 

reported to WHO
Zero Malaria Starts 
With Me Launched

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

World Health 
Organization

Insecticide classes 
with mosquito 

resistance 
confirmed since 

2010

Insecticide 
resistance 
monitored since 
2014 and data 
reported to WHO

World Health 
Organization

Insecticide 
Resistance 

Monitoring and 
Management

Monitoring
since 2015

National IRM
Plan

Commodity in stock 
(>6 months stock)

RDTs

ACTs

Malaria activities in 
Malaria Strategic 

Plan

IDPs

Refugees

▼

▼
▲


