

"Our continent did not achieve the goal of reducing malaria incidence and mortality by 40% by 2020; a key milestone to eliminating malaria in Africa. This has been exacerbated by the COVID 19 pandemic's impact on health services and global finances which in turn is further fuelled by conflict and instability. To spur accelerated action towards malaria elimination in Africa, the Continental Scorecard for Accountability and Action, coupled with national malaria scorecards and action trackers are critical tools in identifying key bottlenecks for sustained malaria action, advocacy, resource mobilization and promotion of accountability."

— HIS EXCELLENCY UMARO SISSOCO EMBALÓ, PRESIDENT OF GUINEA BISSAU



"The challenges malaria-endemic countries are facing due to COVID-19 could severely disrupt anti-malaria campaigns, hinder routine health service delivery with devastating impact to national programmes built on over two decades of sustained investments. It is therefore critical that African Union Member States increase tracking and accountability efforts to sustain access to essential services including for malaria during the COVID-19 pandemic"

— HIS EXCELLENCY UHURU KENYATTA. FORMER PRESIDENT OF REPUBLIC OF KENYA

Algeria Angola

Benin

Botswana

Burkina Faso

Burundi Cabo Verde

Cameroon

Central African Republic

Chad

Comoros Congo

Côte d'Ivoire

Democratic Republic of Congo

Egypt

Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea Eswatini

Ethiopia

Gabon Ghana

Guinea

Guinea-Bissau

Kenya

Lesotho

Liberia Libya

Madagascar

Malawi Mali

Mauritania

Mauritius

Mozambique

Morocco

Namibia Niger

Nigeria

Rwanda

Sahrawi Arab Democratic Republic

São Tomé and Príncipe

Senegal

Sevchelles

Sierra Leone

Somalia

South Africa

South Sudan

Sudan

The Gambia

Togo Tunisia

Uganda

United Republic of Tanzania

Zambia

Zimbabwe

## SCORECARD FOR ACCOUNTABILITY ACTION

Second Quarter 2023 AFRICAN LEADERS MALARIA ALLIANCE





## ALMA SCORECARD FOR ACCOUNTABILITY AND ACTION



## **Second Quarter 2023**

Second Quarter 2023		Commodities financ	ed	Policy				Monitoring			Implementation			Impact Fin		Financing	Tra	Tracer Indicators for Maternal and Child Health, NTDs and Covid 19				Second Quarter 2023
	LLIN/IRS financing		financing 2023	deposited the AMA	Malaria activities in Malaria Strategic Plan			Drug Resistence Monitoring Conducted (2018-	Insecticide classes with mosquito resistance	Insecticide Resistance Monitoring and Management  National IRM Plan	Commodity in stock (>6 months stock)	1		case incidence by		Global Fund Allocation for	Scale of	Mass Treatment Coverage for Neglected Tropical			DPT3 coverage 2022	
Country	2023 projection (% of need)	projection (% of need)	projection (% of need)	instrument at the AUC	Refugees		End Malaria Council and Fund Launched		confirmed since 2010	Monitoring since 2015	RDTs	LLIN/IRS campaign on track	(% of at risk population)	≥40% by 2021 (vs 2015)	≥40% by 2021 (vs 2015)	Malaria 2024-2026 (\$)	Implementation of iCCM	Disease (NTD index, %)(2021)	antiretroviral therapy (2022)	2021 (2 doses)	(vaccination among 0- 11 month olds)	Country
Angola	71	51	36					Ториналина	3			<b>A</b>	62	-1.1.0,	20.07	47,999,848		2	22	(= ====)	42	Angola
Benin	100	100	100						4				100			56,495,280		72	▼ 32	80	76	Benin
Botswana	100	100	100						2				66					3	58	64	86	Botswana
Burkina Faso			75						4				100			184,847,661		18	25	99	91	Burkina Faso
Burundi	88	100	100						3				100			76,098,949		18	37	81	91	Burundi
Cabo Verde	100	100	100						2				80			1,213,937		0	86		93	Cabo Verde
Cameroon	87	100	100						4				100			109,654,275		66	39	85	68	Cameroon
Central African Republic	100	100	100						3				100 100			66,649,141 73,459,637		43	36		42 60	Central African Republic
Chad Comoros	32	100	100						1				100			4.953.221		10	32		88	Chad Comoros
Congo	100	100	100						3				100			32.941.526		48	13		78	Congo
Cote d'Ivoire	100	100	100						4		7		100			130,372,338		57	44	85	76	Cote d'Ivoire
Democratic Republic of Congo	100	94	90						4				100			409,812,233		64	44	56	65	Democratic Republic of Congo
Djibouti			100						4				<b>▲</b> 74			4,613,836					59	Djibouti
Equatorial Guinea	27	10	21						2				25			2,000,000		3	27		53	Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea	100	100	100						3				100			18,023,331		83	43	78	95	Eritrea
Eswatini	100	100	100						0		A		91			2,632,098			89	33	▲ 97	Eswatini
Ethiopia	99	69	73						4		A		84			116,298,685		38	40	73	65	Ethiopia
Gabon			80						2				6			3,200,000		0	24	0	▼ 60	Gabon
Ghana	100	100	100						4				100			120,781,507		73	44	35	99	Ghana
Guinea	100	100	100						3				100			81,506,179		20	▲ 31	96	47	Guinea
Guinea Bissau	100	100	100						0				100			29,581,209		4	▲ 50	0	74	Guinea Bissau
Kenya Liberia	80 100	100	100						3				85 100			78,578,587 43.533.232		61	85		90	Kenya Liberia
	100	55	100 74						3			-	100			72,297,135		61	32		57	
Madagascar Malawi	93	55	74						3				100			92.122.352		59	71	77	86	Madagascar Malawi
Mali	100	100	100						4				100			99.207.796		25	34	85	77	Mali
Mauritania	100	100	100						1				▼ 27			12.497.049		56	22	00	76	Mauritania
Mozambique	100	100	100						4				100			207.998.460		8	72	83	61	Mozambique
Namibia	60	100	100						2				64			3,093,812		0	76	59	84	Namibia
Niger	92	71	65						4		<b>V</b>		100			120,656,500		11	39	93	84	Niger
Nigeria	73	90	82						4		A		76			417,695,711		5		47	62	Nigeria
Rwanda	100	95	100						3				100			50,034,762		94	75	93	▲ 98	Rwanda
Sao Tome and Principe	100	100	100						1				100			10,955,334		74			97	Sao Tome and Principe
Senegal	88	100	100						4				100			31,041,850		37	40	57	88	Senegal
Sierra Leone	100	100	100						4				▲ 68			73,235,736		14	25	66	91	Sierra Leone
Somalia	100	100	100						3				37			35,281,750		0			42	Somalia
South Africa	100	100	100						3				86			59.712.409		0	54	42	85	South Africa
South Sudan Sudan	69	100	68						0				100			59,712,409 118.116.410		19	18	90	73 84	South Sudan
Sudan The Gambia	100	100	100						3				100			20,173,996		41	25	27	79	Sudan The Gambia
Togo	100	100	100						4				100			63,671,326		53	<u>∠</u> 5	96	82	Togo
Uganda	100	100	100						4				100			267,250,747		20	72	38	89	Uganda
United Republic of Tanzania	99	100	100						4				100			188,139,069		63	73	96	88	United Republic of Tanzania
Zambia	100	100	100						4		<b>T</b>		▲ 100			77,243,020		47	68	95	82	Zambia
Zimbabwe	100	100	100						4				94			47,975,037		0	69	16	90	Zimbabwe
Data Source	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	Africa Union Commission	United Nations Foundations/United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	African Leaders Malaria Alliance	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	The Alliance for Malaria Prevention & World Health Organization	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	The Global Fund	United Nations Children's Fund	World Health Organization	The Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS	United Nations Children's Fund	World Health Organization	Data Source





NO DATA





INCREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE

PROGRESS BUT MORE EFFORT REQUIRED



NOT ON TRACK



NOT APPLICABLE



DECREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE



**COUNTRIES WITH A MALARIA** CONTROL/ELIMINATION SCORECARD

WITH THE SUPPORT OF RBM PARTNERS





